Title of the Project : Stabilization of existing 220 KV single circuit Gladni Udhampur transmission line alongwith realignment on double circuit towers from location no. 158 upto grid station Udhampur.

Proposal No. : FP/JK/TRANS/155098/2022

Date of Proposal : 06-12-2022

## RECOMMENDATION

The diversion of the land is required by the user agency User Agency JKPTCL (PDD), Jammu and Kashmir for "Stabilization of existing 220 KV single circuit Gladni Udhampur transmission line alongwith realignment on double circuit towers from location no. 158 upto grid station Udhampur", Proposal No.FP/JK/TRANS/155098/2022 (1.45 Hectare). As per Detailed Project Report submitted by the User Agency, work on 220 KV S/C Gladni-Udhampur Transmission line was started long ago in the year 1982 and was almost completed in the year 2011 with the intent to provide stable power by way of interconnecting the 220 KV Jakhani Grid at Udhampur and 220 KV Gladni Grid in Jammu region. However, owing to various court cases, the commissioning of this line could not be materialized till date. Moreover, during this long span of over 35 years, some bottlenecks have erupted under the corridor of the said transmission line which needs to be addressed before energization of this idle line.

Therefore, diversion of land is justified and hence recommended.

Divisional Forest Officer Udhampur Forest Division Udhampur

Officer

Udhampur Forest Range Udhampur